

Adeolu A. Bakare Direct Dial: 717.237.5290 Direct Fax: 717.260.1744 abakare@mcneeslaw.com

June 27, 2022

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120 VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

RE: Valley Energy, Inc.; Docket No. R-2022-3032300

Supplement No. 60 to Tariff Gas – Pa. P.U.C. No. 2 (Suspension Supplement) Supplement No. 3 to Tariff Gas – Pa. P.U.C. No. 1S (Suspension Supplement)

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

In compliance with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's ("PUC" or "Commission") Order entered on June 16, 2022, in the above-referenced docket, attached for filing with the Commission is Valley Energy, Inc.'s ("Valley") tariff suspension Supplement No. 60 to Tariff Gas – Pa. P.U.C. No. 2 ("Supplement No. 60"), which suspends proposed Supplement No. 59 to Tariff Gas – Pa. P.U.C. No. 2 ("Supplement No. 59") until January 28, 2023.

Also attached for filing with the Commission is Valley's tariff suspension Supplement No. 3 to Tariff Gas – Pa. P.U.C. No. 1S ("Supplement No. 3"), which suspends proposed Supplement No. 2 to Tariff Gas – Pa. P.U.C. No. 1S ("Supplement No. 2") until January 28, 2023.

If you have any questions regarding the attached filings, please feel free to contact the undersigned. As shown by the attached Certificate of Service, the statutory parties are being duly served via email. Hard copies are available upon request. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Adeolu A. Bakare

MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC

Counsel to Valley Energy, Inc.

c: Erin Laudenslager, Bureau of Technical Utility Services (via E-mail)

Certificate of Service

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am this day serving a true copy of the foregoing document upon the participants listed below in accordance with the requirements of Section 1.54 (relating to service by a participant).

VIA E-MAIL

Sharon E. Webb Office of Small Business Advocate Forum Place 555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101 swebb@pa.gov

Harrison W. Breitman Aron J. Beatty Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street Forum Place, 5th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101 hbreitman@paoca.org abeatty@paoca.org Scott B. Granger, Esq.
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, 2nd Floor West
Harrisburg, PA 17120
sgranger@pa.gov

Larry E. Cole
74 E. Laurel Street
Monroeton, PA 18832
larryc41@frontier.com
NO CONFIDENTIAL MATERIALS

1 Bh

Adeolu A. Bakare

Counsel to Valley Energy, Inc.

Dated this 27th day of June, 2022, in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania.

VALLEY ENERGY, INC. -PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

NATURAL GAS SUPPLIER COORDINATION TARIFF

The application of rates proposed in Supplement No. 2 to Tariff Gas-Pa. P.U.C. No. 1S, filed to become effective June 28, 2022, is hereby suspended until January 28, 2023, at Docket No. R-2022-3032300. Presently effective rates contained in Tariff Gas-Pa. P.U.C. No. 1S, and supplements thereto, will continue in effect until otherwise amended.

Issued: June 27, 2022 Issued in compliance with Title 66 PA C.S.

By: Edward E. Rogers, President & Chief Executive Officer 523 S. Keystone Ave.
Sayre, PA 18840-0340
(570) 888-9664

VALLEY ENERGY, INC. -PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

Rates and Rules
Governing and Furnishing of
Gas Service
in the

Boroughs of Athens, Monroe, Sayre, South Waverly and Towanda; and the Townships of Asylum, Athens, Monroe, North Towanda, Towanda, Ulster and Wysox all in the County of Bradford

The application of rates proposed in Supplement No. 59 to Tariff Gas-Pa. P.U.C. No. 2, filed to become effective June 28, 2022, is hereby suspended until January 28, 2023, at Docket No. R-2022-3032300. Presently effective rates contained in Tariff Gas-Pa. P.U.C. No. 2, and supplements thereto, will continue in effect until otherwise amended.

Issued: June 27, 2022 Issued in compliance with Title 66 PA C.S.

By: Edward E. Rogers, President & Chief Executive Officer 523 S. Keystone Ave.
Sayre, PA 18840-0340
(570) 888-9664